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Number of law-suits filed against department

1279. DR. VINAY P. SAHASRABUDDHE: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND
CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@ the number of law suits the department is facing in various High Courts and Supreme Court as of 31st August 2019, what is the High Court-wise and department-wise statistics of these cases that have been filed and since when;

(b) the number of these law suits filed by Government Departments/Government establishments or State Governments; and

(c) whether the Department has evolved any structured mechanism to minimise the number of law suits being filed, if so, what is the nature of the same, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SMRITI
ZUBIN IRANI): (a) and (b) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(d) The Ministry follows the advisory issued by Department of Legal Affairs,
Ministry of Law and Justice, when necessary, to avoid litigations with other Ministries/
Departments/PSUs/Boards/Authorities under the control of the Government by resolving disputes amicably by mutual consultation or through arbitration or by alternate dispute resolution mechanisms.

Steps taken to curb air pollution

1280. SHRIMATI SAROJINI HEMBRAM: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND
CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@ whether the National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) has sought information from the Delhi Pollution Control Board or any other State’s Pollution Control Board regarding the steps taken to curb air pollution, where children are the worst sufferers of air pollution;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any reply regarding the action taken has been received by the NCPCR,;
and
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(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SMRITI
ZUBIN IRANI): (a) to (d) No, Sir. However a complaint was received by National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) regarding air pollution due to a soya product factory in the State of Madhya Pradesh. After taking cognizance of the matter, NCPCR had sought a report from the Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board. The reply is awaited.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The House is adjourned to meet at 2.00 p.m.

The House then adjourned for lunch at one minute past one of the clock.

The House reassembled after lunch at two of the clock,

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS, 2019-20

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Nirmala Sitharaman to lay Supplementary
Demands for Grants, 2019-20.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN): Sir, | lay
on the Table, a statement (in English and Hindi) showing the Supplementary Demands for Grants, 2019-20 (November, 2019).

CALLINGATTENTIONTO THE MATTER OF URGENT
PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

i STFHTURE: AT ASRAT, Calling Attention 9[R5 &R+ | Ugel § URITSR & dR
d U qdq Ae, Fife el aR Calling Attention % BIF & a1 3 d A
AERAV] TR o YT 3MMY 3R IB 1 URITSR Ul BT Y0 (6T | S A1 9ew Calling
Attention raise d<d & S8 Ugdl R List of Business # f&T 717 text &1 U1 € 1 SAd
91 g1 H3) Sff BT IeeHe BidT §, S 31ud §ia fadRd giar & | fhx 33 raise o<+ aTel
Tgol e S 811, d dlelil | S9b d1g Rl 31041 919 < X&T 8, d dieil, oifh g+t
T P 31 & fob Ul s8¢ % clarification 9T & | 31T 9% clarification & A=
A1 St 1 ye Aad & SR 5 AP a1g A HA1 Sff BT S48l ¢ | 9 Q1 @9l Uh
T # conclude BTl €1

it 3OV AT (TSRAM): TR, clarification & o7 dH e &1 w9 81 2

